

No. 19-1328

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants,

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI;

ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

and

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60,

Third Party Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

G. ZACHARY TERWILLIGER

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

H. THOMAS BYRON III

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7529

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5367

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED PRINCIPLES OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND MISUNDERSTOOD THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INTERNATIONAL AND DOMESTIC LAW	7
A. Congress Has Not Enacted A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity For Claims Based On Alleged Violations Of International Law	7
B. International Law Does Not, Of Its Own Force, Create Rights And Obligations Enforceable In United States Courts	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	12-13
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	8
<i>Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	7-8
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7-8
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	8-9, 14
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	15
<i>Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc)	16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7, 10
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	12

<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	15
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	17
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	11-12
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Robinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 917 F.3d 799 (2019)	8
<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> , 848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	15-16
<i>Serra v. Lapin</i> , 600 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16

<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9, 17
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 484 (1868)	11
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	11
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702	10
----------------------	----

Alien Tort Statute (ATS):

28 U.S.C. § 1350 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18

Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA):

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671-2680 9-12

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....9

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....9

Foreign Claims Act:

10 U.S.C. § 273410

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (TVPA):

Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73, note following 28 U.S.C.

§ 1350 17-18

Tucker Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)10

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)10

Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, 112 Stat. 2681-761 (1998).....14

Miscellaneous:

Curtis A. Bradley, *Breard, Our Dualist Constitution, And The Internationalist Conception*, 51 Stan. L. Rev. 529 (1999).....16

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)8
